



Joey D. Moya

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, KATHYLEEN  
KUNKEL, in her official capacity as the  
Secretary of the Department of Health, and  
MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official  
Capacity as the Governor of New Mexico,

Petitioners,

**S-1-SC-38510**

v.

Hon. MATTHEW WILSON, First Judicial  
District Court Judge, et al.

Respondents,

and

PEREZ ENTERPRISES, LLC, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

---

**STATE PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

Nicholas M. Sydow  
Civil Appellate Chief  
Neil Bell  
Erin Lecocq  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the N.M. Attorney General  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504  
nsydow@nmag.gov  
(505) 717-3571

Holly Agajanian  
Chief General Counsel  
Maria S. Dudley  
Kyle P. Duffy  
Associates General Counsel  
Office of Governor Michelle  
Lujan Grisham  
490 Old Santa Fe Trail  
holly.agajanian@state.nm.us  
(505) 476-2210

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... II**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS..... 4**

    1. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 4

    2. The Public Health Orders.....7

    3. The Petition for Writ of Superintending Control. ....10

**ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**I. The State’s Efforts to Protect Public Health by Restricting Mass Gatherings and Regulating the Safe Operation of Businesses Cannot Support a Takings Claim Under Article II, Section 20 of the New Mexico Constitution. .... 11**

**A. Exercises of the Police Power to Preserve Public Health Are Not Entitled to Just Compensation Under Article II, Section 20. ....12**

            1. The PHO’s Restrictions to Protect Public Health Are a Paradigmatic Example of the Police Power. .... 12

            2. Valid Exercises of the Police Power Cannot Support a Takings Claim..... 16

**B. The PHOs Cannot Support a Regulatory Takings Claim Because They Are Temporary, Partial Restrictions Reasonably Related to a Proper Purpose..... 22**

**II. The PHOs Do Not Support Claims for Compensation Under Section 12-10A-15(A) of PHERA..... 28**

**A. Under the Rule of *Ejusdem Generis*, Just Compensation Under Section 12-10A-15(A) Is Limited to Health-Care Related Property. 29**

**B. A Limited Construction of Section 12-10A-15(A) Also Comports with Other Rules of Statutory Construction..... 34**

**C. The Exhaustion Requirement in Section 12-10A-15 Must Be Enforced..... 39**

**CONCLUSION .....41**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Alber v. Nolle</i> , 1982-NMCA-085, 98 N.M. 100, 645 P.2d 456.....	15
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Lincoln Cty. v. Harris</i> , 1961-NMSC-165, 69 N.M. 315, 366 P.2d 710 .....	18
<i>Chronis v. State ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 1983-NMSC-081, 100 N.M. 342, 670 P.2d 953 .....	23
<i>Garcia v. Vill. of Tijeras</i> , 1988-NMCA-090, 108 N.M. 116, 767 P.3d 355 .....	19
<i>Gomez v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 1956-NMSC-021, 61 N.M. 27, 293 P.2d 984 .....	13
<i>Holguin v. Fulco Oil Servs. LLC</i> , 2010-NMCA-091, 149 N.M. 98, 245 P.3d 42 ...	34
<i>In re Estate of McElveny</i> , 2017-NMSC-024, 399 P.3d 919 .....	40
<i>Katz v. N.M. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 1981-NMSC-012, 95 N.M. 530, 624 P.2d 39 .....	34
<i>Lujan Grisham v. Reeb</i> , 2020-NMSC-____, ____ P.3d ____ (No. 38,336, Nov. 5, 2020).....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. City of Roswell</i> , 1941-NMSC-007, 45 N.M. 92, 111 P.2d 41 .....	17
<i>Moongate Water Co. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 2013-NMSC-018, 302 P.3d 405 .....	23
<i>New Mexico Bd. of Examiners in Optometry v. Roberts</i> , 1962-NMSC-053, 70 N.M. 90, 370 P.2d 811, <i>aff’d sub nom. Head v. New Mexico Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963).....	18
<i>Premier Tr. Of Nevada, Inc. as Tr. Of Murtagh Nevada Tr. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. A-1-CA-34784, 2020-NMCA-____, 2020 WL 611475 (Oct. 1, 2020).....	24
<i>Primetime Hosp., Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2009-NMSC-011, 146 N.M. 1, 206 P.3d 112.....	29
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. Hicks</i> , No. S-1-SC-38279 (N.M. May 28, 2020).....	10

<i>State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos</i> , 1994-NMSC-23, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P.2d 1352 ..	35
<i>State ex rel. Hughes v. Cleveland</i> , 1943-NMSC-029, 47 N.M. 230, 141 P.2d 192..	13
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 1973-NMSC-051, 85 N.M. 165, 510 P.2d 98.....	41
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Town of Grants</i> , 1960-NMSC-004, 66 N.M. 355, 348 P.2d 274 .....	19
<i>State v. 44 Gunny Sacks of Grain</i> , 1972-NMSC-033, 83 N.M. 755, 497 P.2d 966 .....	16, 18
<i>State v. Davis</i> . 2003-NMSC-022, 134 N.M. 172, 74 P.3d 1064 .....	35
<i>State v. Nance</i> , 1966-NMSC-207, 77 N.M. 39, 419 P.2d 242 .....	35, 37
<i>State v. Office of Pub. Defender ex rel. Muqqdin (Muqqdin)</i> , 2012-NMSC-029, 285 P.3d 622.....	30, 31, 32
<i>Temple Baptist Church, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1982-NMSC-055, 98 N.M. 138, 646 P.2d 565 .....	23, 24
<i>Territory v. Jones</i> , 1908-NMSC-030, 114 N.M. 579, 99 P. 338.....	30

### STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-15 (2003).....	28, 30, 33
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-6 (2012) .....	30, 36
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-18 (1997) .....	34
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-3 (1997) .....	34
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-2 (2018) .....	9
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-3 (2017).....	15
NMSA 1978, § 39-3-1.1 (1999) .....	40

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

3B Norman J. Singer and J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes &amp; Statutory Construction</i> (8th ed.).....	31
---	----

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const., art. XI, § 14.....	12
---------------------------------	----

## CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>AJE Enter. LLC v. Justice</i> , No. 1:20-CV-229, 2020 WL 6940381 (N.D.W. Va. Oct. 27, 2020).....	21
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , No. CV CCB-20-1130, 2020 WL 6777590 (D. Md. Nov. 18, 2020) .....	25
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	13
<i>Bimber’s Delwood, Inc. v. James</i> , No. 20-CV-1043S, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195823 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020) .....	24
<i>Blackburn v. Dare Cty.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-27-FL, 2020 WL 5535530 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2020).....	20
<i>Bowditch v. City of Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1880).....	20
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	25
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (2020), <i>cert. den.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2020 WL 5882242 (Oct. 5, 2020).....	14, 15, 21, 27
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Colorado</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00862-DDD-SKC, 2020 WL 2737811 (D. Colo. Apr. 19, 2020) .....	21
<i>Leb. Valley Auto Racing Corp. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-CV-0804 (LEK/TWD), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143223 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2020) .....	24

<i>Legacy Church v. Kunkel</i> , No. CIV 20-0327, ___ F. Supp. 3d. ___, 2020 WL 3963764 (D.N.M. July 13, 2020).....	10
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D.N.M. 2020) .....	15
<i>Luke’s Catering Serv., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-CV-1086S, 2020 WL 5425008 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020).....	24
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	20
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	19
<i>Oregon Rest. &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-CV-02017-YY, 2020 WL 6905319 (D. Or. Nov. 24, 2020).....	16
<i>PCG-SP Venture I LLC v. Newsom</i> , No. EDCV201138JGBKKX, 2020 WL 4344631 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020) .....	21
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	27
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 2:20-CV-02498-JPM-TMP, 2020 WL 4352756 (W.D. Tenn. July 29, 2020) .....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952) .....	20
<i>United States v. Cent. Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958) .....	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001) .....	38
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	23
